BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of : § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 652938 §
issued to DAWN PRATHER . § - ORDER

-
g
=
o
e
(1]
&

e
2

@
S
@
=
3
=
@
o
&
g

=2
h=N
o
3
o

2
£
2
3
o
5
a.
=
=
&
°
5]
5
2
e
=X
=3
@
=%
5]
2
]
a
=
=S
:
&
&

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of DAWN PRATHER, Registered Nurse License Number 65293 8, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301 .45‘2(b)(1 0)and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and égreed to the entry
of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on December

13, 2013, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received Diploma in Nursing from Methodist Hospital, Lubbock, Texas, on May
1, 1998. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on

July 7, 1998.
5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
07/1998 - 03/1999 _ RN Seton Healthcare

Austin, Texas
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10.

11.

Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

03/1999 - 04/2006 RN . HealthSouth Surgical
Hospital
Austin, Texas

04/2006 - 10/2012 RN ' HCA- North Austin
Surgery Center
Austin, Texas

12/2012 - Current RN SCA- Waco Surgical
Center
Waco, Texas

On or about September 14,2010, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION. A copy of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated September 10, 2010, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about January 2011, through September 2012, while employed with North Austin
Surgery Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent inappropriately ordered Levoquin tabs and oral

‘Sudafed, two medications that were not on the facility's pharmacy list of approved

medications for routine ordering. Respondent’s conduct deceived the pharmacy and was
likely to defraud the facility of the cost of unapproved medications.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that the pharmacist in
charge throughout the seven (7) years she was employed with North Austin Surgery Center
was aware of what Respondent was ordering and never informed Respondent that the

practice was wrong. )

On or about September 20,2012, while employed with North Austin Surgery Center, Austin,
Texas, Respondent inappropriately altered the narcotic tracking log for an anesthesia narcotic
box in that she changed the initial count for Fentanyl. Respondent's conduct created
inaccurate narcotic records, and placed the facility in violation of Chapter 481 (Controlled

Substances Act) of the Texas Health and Safety Code.

On or about September 20, 2012, while employed with North Austin Surgery Center, Austin,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated Fentanyl belonging to the facility and patients thereof,
or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation. Respondent’s conduct was
likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medication.

Inresponse to Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) and Ten (10), Respondent states that in the
morning when the M.D. showed her his anesthesia box, there were only seven (7) Fentanyl
in the box rather than the usual eight (8). Respondent states that she changed the count from
eight (8) to seven (7) and initialed it. Respondent states that she did not at any time feel that
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she was being accused of taking the Fentanyl, nor was she given a drug screen.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4),(6)(A),(6)(G),(10)(B),(10)(E),(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
652938, heretofore issued to DAWN PRATHER, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. '

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by tﬁe Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT ISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas. , |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privilegés, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
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licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the .
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within ohe (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and efhics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approvéd
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
- length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to thé Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicénsure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home

study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) -
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‘hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include contenf on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion' form,
provided by the Board, to the Board’s office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the fgllowing Board website address:

http://'www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stinscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course "‘Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Exfension. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have‘fpr relicensure. Board-apﬁroved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1)
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YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL
BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
- REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, ifany, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Bo'ard and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
ail' Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
vprivor to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as’a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
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two (2) yéars experience}in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently |
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined |
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL N‘OT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic feports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to prgctice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month j)eriod for one (1) year(s) of employment as a nurse. |

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compllance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
‘of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. |

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subjeci to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Ordei', I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

licene(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sigaed thistgi day ofFCbﬂAOlﬂ/X, 2014.
AU )/(OSHU |

DAWN PRATHER, RESPONDENT

1

3
[

~w N
Sworn to and subscribed before me this S\¥ day of _ TSz ueses, 200,

- e T

N.?:&:UB“‘: Notary Public in and for the State of N exyey*S
/" \v oMM, EXR 3112117

OF 19/

‘Al
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WHEREFORE,IPREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify
and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 24th day of February, 2014, by DAWN
PRATHER, Registered Nurse License Number 652938, and said Order is final.

Effective this 18th day of March, 2014,

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referr‘ed"_c_'c.) as. the Bda'
considered the matter of DAWN PRATHER, Registered Nurs'eLicense-N'ur'n_ber 65293 8, hercihaﬁér' B
referred to as Resﬁondent. | | R |
Information received by the Board produced evidence thatAResp'ondent ‘may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Cc.)de.' Respondent waix@d repr,eséhtation |
by couﬁsel, informai précee_dings,_notice and 'hee;ring, and agreed to the entryof this.Order offered

o_h June 6, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Diréctor.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and- Respondent was given an opportunlty to -
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retentxon of the llcense ‘

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs notice and hearmg, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently liCensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Re'sponderit received a Diploma in Nursing from Methodist. Hbspital ' Lubbdck Texas, on
May 1,1998. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas

on July 7 1998.
s, Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

6/1998-4/1999 StaffNurse . Seton Hospital . -

652938:137 C20
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

411999 - 4/2006 ~ Operating Room " Healthsouth
: ‘Director : . Austin, Texs
512006 - Present Operating Room " North Austin Surgery Center
' Director " Austin, Texas o

Atthe time of the incidents in F indings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) anvain-e 9), Resporrdent | v
was employed as an' Operating Room Director with North Austin Surgery Center, Austin,

Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year and ten (10) months.

On March 24, 2008, while employed as the Operating Room Director at the North Austin

~ Surgery Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to properly and accurately document the

~ resulted in inaccurate and misleading medical records for both patlents which- other - -

times she was present and caring for Patient's #14252 and #11857, in that Respondent
falsely documented being in both patients’ rooms simultaneously. Respondent's ¢onduct

caregivers would rely upon to provide further patient care.

Inresponse to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she
did not falsify the times on the medical records, and that she used the times from the
anesthesiarecords for the two (2) patients to document the times on the intraoperative record,

as is the practice at North Austin Surgery Center, and that she was present at all times dunng

- the procedures

On or about March 28, 2008, while employed as an Operating‘Roo_mVDircctbr‘ with North

Austin Surgery Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to accurately document her -
presence in the operating room in the medical records of Patient #5619 in that Respondent

failed to note when she was relieved by the Director of Nurses who also signed the patient’s

operating room record as the Circulating Nurse. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an

10.

652938:13

inaccurate and misleading medrca] record which other careglvers would rely uponto provide

further patient care.

On or about April 18, 2008, while employed as an Opérating Room Director with North

Austin Surgery- Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to document accurately and

completely in the medical record of Patient #14942 in that Respondent is noted as the -

Circulating nurse, but did not sign the record as required, and did not note that she had been
relieved. Also, Respondent inaccurately documented the use of fluoroscopy, which was not
utilized when the patient underwent a cystoscopy laser lithotripsy and failed to record the
time period of the procedure. Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate and misleading
medical record which other caregivers would rely upon to provide further patient care.

, 2. . ' o
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11 In response to the incidents in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), and Number Ten (10)

Respondent states she failed to document the times she was relieved, but the patients were
attended at all times by a Circulating Nurse. Respondent also states she was not the
Circulating Nurse for the cystoscopy procedure and did not document that portion of the
medical record. : :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451 -301.555, the Board has Jurlsdwtlon '

.over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301'.452(5)(10)&(1 3), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(B)&(1)(D). and

217.12(1)(B)&(4).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 652938,

heretofore issued to DAWN PRATHER, including revocation of Respondents hcense to-

practlce professional nursing in the State of Texas. -

ORDER

- ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject 'tQ ratification by the Texas

_ Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIALEDUCA’T ION,
and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in 'all respects with the Nursihg Practice Act, Texas

Occupations Code §§30l 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relatmg to Nurse Educatlon :

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 etseq and this Order -
ITIS I*URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that tlns Order SHALL be apphcable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privxleges, if any, to practice nursing in the Statc of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

~ encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse_
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licensure compact pri?ilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nu_réing- in the pqrty state where Respondént wishes to wéfk. |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED thai:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yéar of entry of this Qrder suCcessfu_I}]y
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESP ONDENTSHALL obféin Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is gb_t being offgred by a prg-ap_pro?ed
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be appr'ov‘ed.‘ In o;der for the course to
be approved, 'thé target audience shall iﬁclude nurses. It.s>hall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's confént shall include the Nursing Practice Act, stahd-ards‘ of prgcﬁéé,'
documentation of care; principles of nursing éthics, éonﬁdentiality, prqféssional boundariég, and the © -
Board's Disc;,iplihary Sanct_ioﬁ Pélicies regarding:' Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft énd Deception;
Nurses wifh Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or othé‘r Substahce-Use Diéorder;'
and Lyihg and Falsiﬁcatioﬁ. Courses focusing on malprgctice ’issues will not be accepted.'t
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring in.stitution to submit a‘Ver_iﬁpétion' of Course
Cqmpletion form., pfo?ided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT‘S
sﬁAcce‘ssful completion.of the course. This course shall be tak_en in addifion’ to any.'other vcourses_b
ét_ipulated in fhis Order, if any, aﬁd n addition to any continﬁing éducatibn_require_rrvieﬁts' the B‘.oard _
has for relicensure. Board—approved courses may be Jound at the follokwing Board v.vébsivte addre.;.ﬁ': _

- htip.//'www.bon. state, tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stinscourses. html.

2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of thi_s"Orde»r' successfully'
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain E'oard"appr’o‘val ofthe -

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-.approved provider. Home -
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study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a miuimum of six. (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the .course to be approved, the target aUdierrce shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legel guidelines for recording; methods and orocesses of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerize_d : documerrtation. |
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verrﬁcatlon of Course Completlon form
provided by the Board to the Board's ofﬁce to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completlon of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stlpulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any contmumg education requrrements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
. approved courses - may be found qt the following Board website - address:

http://www. bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stinscourses. html.

(3) EESPONDENT SHALL, witbin one (1) year of entry of rhis Order successfully
. complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thlnkmg Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online pﬂrograml ,
}drorlided by the National Council of State Boards-of Nursing (NOSBN) Learning Eréterrsion. Irr:order o
{0 receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the coﬁtinu;ng
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken‘in addition to any continuing education req'uirement‘s the
Board may have for relicensure .' Information reg@ding this workshop may be fdund a_t?hé foll owing |

web address: hitp://ncsbn hivelive. com/hives/aO[éfB’ edal/summary.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full comphance with the terms ofthis Order
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT’ hcense to practrce nursmg in the State of

_Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse hcensure compact pr1v11eges if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legar] counsel prior to signing this Agyreed Order.
I'have reviewed this Order I neither admit nor deny the vxolanons alleged herein. By my srgnature ‘
on this Order I agreeto the Fmdmgs of F aet Conclusrons of Law, Order, and any condltzons of sald :
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, [ waive Judlclal review of this Order. I |
understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of thls Order become effectlve, acopy |
will be mailed to me, I understand that if fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
1 w1ll be subject to mvestngatmn and disciplinary sanctron, mcludmg revocauon of my hcense to |

practlce professxonal nursmg in the State of Texas as a consequence of my noncomphance

DAWN PRATHER, R_espondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this }_0’/_—’1 day of §,ﬁ }f il - .20 J O

SEAL o e

v ™V

-/' s
Notary Public in and for the State of /‘p Kﬁg

SN, BARBARA C. WELLS

% Notary Public, State of Texd
;-5: My Commission Expire
AR November 09, 201 A\

’hmm\‘
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WHEREF ORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

652938:137

_10th day of September, 2010, by DAWN PRATHER, Registered Nurse License Number

652938, and said Order is final.

Effective this _14th day of September, 2010.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
. Executive Director on behalf
- of said Board '
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